Excess Provision pertaining to previous year adjusted in the current year  -   -

Net gratuity cost  17.51  19.12

Assumptions

Discount rate  7.50% p.a  7.20% p.a

Mortality rate  100% of IALM
2012-14

 100% of IALM
2012-14

Attrition rate upto 30 years
-20%

31-40 years - 9%
above 40 years-

1%

upto 30 years
-20%

31-40 years - 9%
above 40 years-

1%

Retirement age  58 years  58 years

Salary increase   8.0% p.a for first
6 years and 7%

thereafter

  8.0% p.a for first
6 years and 7%

thereafter

	� The estimates of rate of escalation in salary considered in actuarial valuation, take into account inflation, seniority,
promotion and other relevant factors including supply and demand in the employment market.

	� The expected rate of return on plan assets is based on the average long term rate of return expected on investments of
the fundduring the estimated term of obligation.

158

Notes to standalone financial statements
(` in millions, except share and per share data, unless otherwise stated)

	 Sensitivity analysis

	 The sensitivity of the defined benefit obligation to changes in the weighted principal assumptions are as below:

Particulars As at March 31, 2023 As at March 31, 2022
Increase Decrease Increase Decrease

Discount rate (1% movement)  (12.77)  15.06  (13.08)  15.53
Future salary growth (1% movement)  7.63  (7.88)  8.53  (8.48)
Attrition rate (50 % movement)  2.01  (2.39)  1.54  (1.84)
Mortality rate (10% movement)  0.12  (0.12)  0.10  (0.10)

	 Maturity profile of defined benefit obligation:

Particulars As at
March 31, 2023

As at
March 31, 2022

Within 1 year  6.71  7.74
2-5 years  17.98  19.33
6-10 years  26.60  22.49
More than 10 years  276.16  274.64

	 Assumptions regarding future mortality are based on published statistics and mortality tables.

	 Estimate of amount of contribution in the immediately next year is ₹ 103.62 Million (previous year ₹ 86.02 Million)

	 As at March 31, 2023 and March 31, 2022, 100% of the plan assets were invested in insurer managed funds.

	 The defined benefit plan expose the Company to actuarial risks such as longevity risk, interest rate risk and market
(investment) risk.

	 As at March 31, 2023, the weighted average duration of defined benefit obligation based on discounted cashflows is 12
years (March 31, 2022- 12 years)

[…]

Cash and cash equivalents  71.47  4.19  144.53  220.19

Other financial assets  956.24  589.55  511.95  2,057.74

Liabilities

Trade payable  (4.95)  (67.14)  (68.91)  (141.00)

Other financial liabilities  (45.14)  (108.85)  (160.54)  (314.53)

Net assets/liabilities  1,115.89  417.75  452.76  1,986.40

	 *Other currencies include Bangladeshi taka (BDT), Egyptian pound (EGP), Brazilian real (BRL), Canadian dollor (CAD), Mexican
peso (MXN), Malaysian ringgit (MYR), Singapore dollor ( SGD), Colombian peso (COP), Peruvian sol (PEN), South African rand
(ZAR) etc.

176

Notes to standalone financial statements
(` in millions, except share and per share data, unless otherwise stated)

	 Sensitivity analysis

	 A reasonably possible strengthening (weakening) of the US dollar, EUR, BDT against all other currencies at 31 Mar 2022 would
have affected the measurement of financial instruments denominated in a foreign currency and affected equity and profit or
loss by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular interest rates, remain constant.

Particulars Profit or (loss) Equity, net of tax

Strengthening Weakening Strengthening Weakening

31 March 2023

USD (1% movement)  11.31  (11.31)  8.16  (8.16)

EUR (1% movement)  4.43  (4.43)  3.20  (3.20)

31 March 2022

USD (1% movement)  11.16  (11.16)  7.91  (7.91)

EUR (1% movement)  4.18  (4.18)  2.96  (2.96)

	 Derivative financial instruments

	 The Company is exposed to foreign currency fluctuations on foreign currency assets/ liabilities and forecasted cash flows
denominated in foreign currency. The Company follows established risk management policies, including the use of derivatives
to hedge foreign currency assets/ liabilities and foreign currency forecasted cash flows. The counter party in these derivative
instruments is a bank and the Company considers the risks of non-performance by the counterparty as non-material.

	 The following table presents the aggregate contracted principal amounts of the Company’s derivative contracts outstanding: